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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sarah Purdy  
Reader in primary health care  
University of Bristol  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Sep-2012 

 

THE STUDY No checklist 

REPORTING & ETHICS Ethics not applicable  
No reporting checklist supplied 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for asking me to review this paper which is clearly written 
and well presnented. I have a couple of minor comments  
 
1. In the abstract it would be helpful to point out that ACS 
admissions have risen in line wth non ACS admissions  
 
For the discussion perhaps consider:  
2. Can we be sure appendicitis is not an ACS admission (is it proven 
appendicitis or possible appendicitis? Have more people been 
referred recently due to lower thrshehold of admission?)  
3. the majority of 'pneumonia' admissions are probably not vaccine 
preventable. I am not aware of any evidence suggesting what 
proportion of penumonia admissions are vaccine preventable. Our 
recent systematic review (in press but report on website 
http://www.bristol.ac.uk/primaryhealthcare/news/2012/75.html ) 
found that there is no evidence that flu vaccination reduces 
admission rates.  
  

 

REVIEWER Adrian Boyle  
Consultant Emergency Physician, Addenbrookes Hospital. I have no 
competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Oct-2012 

 

THE STUDY There are some significant methodological flaws. The paper looks to 
etsablish whether Ambuatory Care Sensitive conditions are less 
often managed with an emergency admission and used HES data to 
examine this. However, the authors have only used the first episode. 
They have not examined the areas where we might reasonably 
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expect ambulatory care to make more difference; length of stay and 
subsequent admissions. It is relatively difficult to initially diagnose 
many of these conditions in a primary care or outpatient setting. 
Once the diagnosis is made, say of COPD or DVT, I suspect there 
have been significant, beneficial, changes in the way these are 
mananged. The authors should consider reporting whether the 
length of stay and subequent admissions has reduced over the 
study period.  
 
2. The authors identify an increase in complications related to 
Diabetes. This is almost certainly due to increased payment for 
these cases resulting in better coding. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The discussion is quite strongly worded in view of the 
methodological limitations and I would suggest toning this down. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1.1 In the abstract it would be helpful to point out that ACS admissions have risen in line wth non ACS 

admissions  

 

Clarified in abstract  

 

1.2 For the discussion perhaps consider: Can we be sure appendicitis is not an ACS admission (is it 

proven appendicitis or possible appendicitis? Have more people been referred recently due to lower 

thrshehold of admission?)  

 

We had explored this but didn’t include it in the paper because of length. Now added this extra 

analysis to the results section: “While the HES data do not distinguish between appendicitis and 

suspected appendicitis, they do record that 90% of appendicitis admissions had their appendixes 

removed. This proportion did not change notably over time (92% in 200102 vs 89% in 2010/11).”  

 

1.3 For the discussion perhaps consider: the majority of 'pneumonia' admissions are probably not 

vaccine preventable. I am not aware of any evidence suggesting what proportion of penumonia 

admissions are vaccine preventable. Our recent systematic review (in press but report on website 

http://www.bristol.ac.uk/primaryhealthcare/news/2012/75.html ) found that there is no evidence that flu 

vaccination reduces admission rates.  

 

This is an interesting development. We based our ACS definitions on those commonly found in the 

literature, and do note the controversy about which conditions should and should not be considered 

“ACS”. Part of the emphasis of our paper is that different conditions have behaved differently over 

time, and any view of trends in ACS admissions is sensitive to the list of conditions used.  

 

2.1 There are some significant methodological flaws. The paper looks to etsablish whether Ambuatory 

Care Sensitive conditions are less often managed with an emergency admission and used HES data 

to examine this. However, the authors have only used the first episode. They have not examined the 

areas where we might reasonably expect ambulatory care to make more difference; length of stay 

and subsequent admissions. It is relatively difficult to initially diagnose many of these conditions in a 

primary care or outpatient setting. Once the diagnosis is made, say of COPD or DVT, I suspect there 

have been significant, beneficial, changes in the way these are mananged. The authors should 

consider reporting whether the length of stay and subequent admissions has reduced over the study 

period.  

 

Our study focused on ACS admissions as measure of quality of ambulatory care in the primary care 

setting. While a history of better primary care may mean patients with exacerbations requiring hospital 
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may recover more quickly, this will be inherently linked to the quality of hospital care as well. Focusing 

on the fact of admission, as the majority of previous ACS studies have, relates the outcome explicitly 

to primary care.  

 

2.2 The authors identify an increase in complications related to Diabetes. This is almost certainly due 

to increased payment for these cases resulting in better coding.  

 

This is quite possible and is mentioned as a study limitation in the discussion.  

 

2.3 The discussion is quite strongly worded in view of the methodological limitations and I would 

suggest toning this down. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adrian Boyle  
Consultant Emergency Physician  
Addenbrookes Hospital  
Cambridge  
 
I have no competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Oct-2012 

 

THE STUDY 1. The methodology is fairly sound for an observational study. I still 
think the author’s analysis is incomplete without considering the 
length of stay and number of zero day admission. For instance, the 
management of Deep Vein Thrombosis has been revolutionised by 
low molecular weight heparins. However, many patients are still 
admitted for their initial work up, but discharged within a couple of 
hours.  
2. The discussion is incomplete. I apologise for not pointing this out 
fully in my first review. The authors need to consider the effects of 
two major policy changes that could have affected their results. 
Firstly, the revised GP contract removed the responsibility for out of 
hours care from individual GP practices in 2004. This allows GP 
practices to delegate the responsibility to deputising services who 
have less knowledge about patients with chronic conditions, 
including ambulatory care sensitive conditions. This has been shown 
to be associated with an increase the number of emergency 
department attendances with primary care type problems, especially 
out of hours. (Boyle Hayhurst and Thompson EMJ)  
This is thought to have driven an increase in emergency 
departments. The authors are not completely correct in stating that 
deprivation leads to high rates of hospital admission. Lack of access 
to primary care is currently thought to be a much stronger predictor 
of emergency care.  
3. Secondly the discussion needs to reference and debate the effect 
of the emergency department four hour access standard on 
emergency admissions. This has lead to the establishment of 
observation units and clinical decision units adjacent to emergency 
departments. This has undoubtedly been associated with increases 
in emergency department attendances and short term admissions. 
The four hour target is almost entirely behind the increase in 
admissions for seizures, for example. 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1. The methodology is fairly sound for an observational study. I still think the author’s analysis is 

incomplete without considering the length of stay and number of zero day admission. For instance, 

the management of Deep Vein Thrombosis has been revolutionised by low molecular weight 

heparins. However, many patients are still admitted for their initial work up, but discharged within a 

couple of hours.  

 

Our study focused on ACS admissions as measure of quality of ambulatory care in the primary care 

setting. In our discussion we make reference to the increase in short stay admissions for emergency 

cases in general (a trend against which the rise in ACS admissions must be considered) and have 

added a note that this may be related to new forms of care becoming available in the inpatient setting.  

 

2. The discussion is incomplete. I apologise for not pointing this out fully in my first review. The 

authors need to consider the effects of two major policy changes that could have affected their 

results. Firstly, the revised GP contract removed the responsibility for out of hours care from individual 

GP practices in 2004. This allows GP practices to delegate the responsibility to deputising services 

who have less knowledge about patients with chronic conditions, including ambulatory care sensitive 

conditions. This has been shown to be associated with an increase the number of emergency 

department attendances with primary care type problems, especially out of hours. (Boyle Hayhurst 

and Thompson EMJ) This is thought to have driven an increase in emergency departments. The 

authors are not completely correct in stating that deprivation leads to high rates of hospital admission. 

Lack of access to primary care is currently thought to be a much stronger predictor of emergency 

care.  

 

We are happy to add this to the discussion which we had dropped from an earlier draft. We would go 

further to identify a range of other system changes that might be behind some of these eg QOF 

payments, hospital reimbursement etc.  

 

We do not state that deprivation leads to high admission rates: we observe a correlation – which is 

strong and empirically demonstrable. The causes of this we agree may be due to problems in 

accessing primary care or other factors. For example, it may also be due to differences in the 

prevalence of underlying health problems eg smoking, COPD and subsequent admission.  

 

3. Secondly the discussion needs to reference and debate the effect of the emergency department 

four hour access standard on emergency admissions. This has lead to the establishment of 

observation units and clinical decision units adjacent to emergency departments. This has 

undoubtedly been associated with increases in emergency department attendances and short term 

admissions. The four hour target is almost entirely behind the increase in admissions for seizures, for 

example.  

 

As above we think this is an interesting point worth making and have added to the discussion. We 

also think that the effects of the target do need careful interpretation. 
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